State of Alaska Alaska Police Standards Council Box 111200 Juneau, Alaska 99811–1200

2

5 6 7

9

11

13

14

15

16

17

18 19

20

21

22

23

25 26

27

28

303132

STATE OF ALASKA

ALASKA POLICE STANDARDS COUNCIL

In the Matter of)		
Indrek E. Oruoja)	NO.	APSC 2003-3
Respondent.)		

ORDER

The Alaska Police Standard Council of the State of Alaska, having duly convened on the 29th day of November, 2004, and having reviewed and discussed the Accusation against the respondent, and the respondent's response through his attorney, the council takes the following action under AS 44.62.510.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED

- 1. That the allegations made in the Accusation against the respondent dated on the 4th day of August 2003, are hereby adopted and the Accusation is made by reference a part of this order as though set forth fully herein.
- 2. That the respondent's police officer certificate in the State of Alaska is hereby revoked; and
- 3. That this order of Revocation shall take effect in accordance with 520(a).

Dated this 29th day of November 2004.

Ronald Rice, Chairman

Alaska Police Standards Council

State of Alaska Police Stanaards Council Box 111200 Juneau, Alaska 99811-1200

2

3 4 5

11

12

14

15

17

18

19

21 22

23

25

26

28

29 30

31

32

STATE OF ALASKA

ALASKA POLICE STANDARDS COUNCIL

In the Matter of)		
Indrek E. Oruoja,)	No.	APSC 2003 - 02
)		
Respondent.)		
)		

ACCUSATION

Irl T. Stambaugh, Administrator of the Police Standards

Council, Department of Public Safety of the State of Alaska, moves to revoke the certificate of Indrek E. Oruoja, as a police officer pursuant to AS 18.65.240 (c), AS 18.65.270, AS 44.62.330 et. seq., 13 AAC 85.010 (a)(3), and 13 AAC 85.110 (a)(1), and 13 AAC 85.110 (b)(3).

The Administrator Alleges as Follows:

- On or about November 4, 1993, the respondent was hired as a police officer for the Anchorage Police Department,
 Anchorage, Alaska.
- On or about September 21, 1994, the respondent submitted an application to the Alaska Police Standards Council (APSC) for a police officer certificate.
- On or about October 31, 1994, the respondent was certified as a police officer in the State of Alaska.
- 4. On or about January 15, 2003, the Anchorage Police Department conducted an internal investigation into an allegation that the respondent falsified statistical information required to be

provided to the department while working a federally funded traffic enforcement program.

- As a result of the internal investigation, the Department determined that the respondent provided false and misleading information.
- 6. On or about July 2, 2003, the Department's Internal investigation was concluded and the respondent was terminated from the Anchorage Police Department.

COUNT I

7. Paragraphs 1 through 6 are incorporated by reference as though set forth in detail. In addition, the administrator alleges that respondent was terminated for cause relating to misconduct, from employment as a police officer in Alaska, and therefore, his police officer certificate should be revoked under AS 18.65.240 (c), 13 AAC 85.110 (b)(3) and 13 AAC 85.110 (a)(1).

COUNT II

8. Paragraphs 1 through 7 are incorporated by reference as though set forth in detail. In addition, the administrator alleges that the conduct described in the forgoing paragraphs demonstrate that the respondent lacks good moral character. The respondent therefore does not meet the minimum standards for a certified police officer established under AS 18.65.240 (a) (2), 13 AAC 85.010 (a) (3), and 13

State oj Alaska Police Standards Council Box 111200 Juneau, Alaska 99811–1200 AAC 85.110 (a)(3), and his police officer certificate should be revoked.

WHEREFORE, the administrator prays that Indrek E. Oruoja's certificate as a police officer in the State of Alaska be revoked.

DATED this 4th day of August, 2003, at Juneau, Alaska.

Irl T. Stambaugh, Administrator Alaska Police Standards Council